SignalSure
SignalSure
Mid-power automotive
LED signal solutions
Technical Datasheet DS11
Introduction
SignalSure is the small, lightweight, surface-mount, mid-power LED signaling solution available in
red-orange and amber colors that deliver an elevated standard of light output, flux density, color

SignalSure Datasheet DS11  20121212 3
 Product Nomenclature
The part number designation is explained as follows:
S M D A B C - D E F G - x x y y y
Where:
SMD  — designates the product type
ABC  — designates the current bin (75 mA)
D   — designates the package type (L = Lambertian)
E   — designates the color (O = Red-Orange,  A = Amber)
F   — indicates the chip information, binning and packaging scheme
G   — indicates the binning and testing scheme
xx   — designates the minimum flux and bin code
yyy   — option code (standard part number = 000)
Test Conditions for Optical Characteristics at Junction Temperature
Philips Lumileds tests SignalSure emitters for 20ms integration time at T
a
 = 25ºC. This datasheet specifies performance at a constant temperature
of 25°C, except where noted.
Environmental Compliance
Philips Lumileds is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market.  SignalSure is compliant to the
European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely the RoHS directive.  Philips Lumileds will not
intentionally add the following restricted materials to SignalSure: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or
polybrominated biphenyl ethers (PBDE).
Product Selection Guide
Table 1.
     Typical Viewing Angle [2]
  LED Color Part Number [1] Drive Current Range (degrees)
     2u ½
   SMD075-LO81 75 mA 120
   SMD075-LA81 75 mA 120
Notes for Table 1:
1. SignalSure test current is at  75 mA.
2. 2u ½ viewing angle is the off axis angle from lamp centerline where the luminous intensity is ½ of the peak value.
General Information
Amber
Red-Orange
SignalSure Datasheet DS11  20121212 4
 Reliability Testing
Philips Lumileds conducts extensive reliability stress testing before the introduction of new products to ensure that they meet the reliability
expectations of the automotive market.  The development of SignalSure includes reliability test simulations for both high voltage (24V) jump start and
high voltage (18V) alternator failure conditions to ensure LED survivability, performance and quality integrity as well as design margin allowance.
Table 2.
      SMD075
  Parameter Pre-test Condition I
f
(mA)  T
a
 (°C)  Stress Duration (minute)
  Current overstress High Voltage (24V) Jump Start Simulation 150  55 5
   High Voltage (18V) Alternator Failure Simulation 100 55 120
  Temperature overstress   max 185°C
  (Junction Temperature)
Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Test
Table 3.
  Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Test  Test Conditions  Rating
  Human Body Model   8000 V, 3 positive pulses, 3 negative pulses  JEDEC Class 3B (AEC: Class H3A)
  Machine Model  400 V, 3 positive pulses, 3 negative pulses  JEDEC Class B (AEC: Class 3M)
  Charged Device Model  1000V, 3 positive pulses, 3 negative pulses  JEDEC Class III (AEC : Class C4)
Maximum Ratings, Tj = 25°C
Table 4.
 Parameter Symbol Rating Units
 DC Forward Current [1]   I
F
 75 mA
 Pulsed Forward Current I
FP
 150 mA
 Thermal Resistance R
th J-Solder point
 120 °C /W (Max)